

Cr1.A.No. 353 OF 1998  
ITEM No.106

Court No. 5

SECTION IIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CRIMINAL APPEAL No.353 OF 1998

DEEPESH MAHESH ZAVERI Appellant (s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Respondent (s)  
( with office report )  
WITH CRL A No.354/1998

Date : 10/03/2004 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DORAISWAMY RAJU  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARIJIT PASAYAT

For Appellant (s) Mr. MM Kashyap, Adv. (absent)

For Respondent(s) Mr. L Nageshwara Rao, ASG.

Mr. Ashok Bhan, Adv.

Mr. Satbir Pillai, Adv. for

Mr. BK Prasad, Adv.

Mr. VK Verma, Adv. (NP)

Mr. Ravindra K Adsure, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The appeal are dismissed in terms of the signed order.

(D.L.Chugh) (Vijay Aggarwal)  
AR-cum-PS Court Master

signed order is placed on the file

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.353 OF 1998

DEEPESH MAHESH ZAVERI Appellant(s)

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondent(s)

WITH

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.354 OF 1998

O R D E R

The matter was called in the forenoon and there was no representation for the appellant in the above appeals and only learned Additional Solicitor General and other counsel for the Union of India and other respondents were present. Our attention had been drawn to the orders of the High Court which are the subject matter of challenge in these appeals. We passed over the matter to be called after lunch to see whether any one appears for the appellant. Even after the lunch recess when the matter was called there is no one present to represent the appellant in the above appeals. Apparently the appellant in the appeals has lost interest having regard to the efflux of time and the further fact that the detenu has already been released on 10.10.1996 on completion of complete term of his detention, as found stated in the counter affidavit filed on behalf of Respondent Nos.1 and 2 in Criminal Appeal No.354 of 1998. Consequently, the appeals shall stand dismissed.

.....J.  
(DORAISWAMY RAJU)

.....J.  
(ARIJIT PASAYAT)  
New Delhi,  
MARCH 10, 2004