

ITEM NO.104

COURT NO.4

SECTION IIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(s). 353 OF 1998

DEEPESH MAHESH ZAVERI

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

U.O.I.& ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

With CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 354/1998

Date: 01/03/2006 These Appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.N. AGRAWAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. MATHUR

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Hajinder Singh, Sr. Adv.

Mr. S.V. Deshpande, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Vandna Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Shikha Tyagi, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. B Dutta, ASG

Mr. Anuvrat Sharma, Adv.

Mr. V.K. Verma, Adv.

Mr. Ravindra Keshavrao Adsure, Adv (NP)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The appeals are dismissed as withdrawn in terms of the signed order.

[Charanjeet Kaur]

Court Master

[Om Prakash]

Court Master

[Signed order is placed on the file]

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.353 OF 1998

Deepesh Mahesh Zaveri

.. Appellant(s)

Versus

U.O.I. & Ors.

.. Respondent(s)

WITH

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.354 OF 1998

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

Learned counsel for the appellant submits that as the period

of detention is over and the detenu is released, the appeals have become infructuous, so he may be permitted to withdraw these appeals as any consequential steps adopted pursuant to the detention order can be challenged independently by him in accordance with law. In view of the said course of the learned counsel, we dismiss these appeals as withdrawn.

.....J

[B.N. AGRAWAL]

.....J

[A.K. MATHUR]

NEW DELHI ,

MARCH 01, 2006 .